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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation Is subject to the fotlowing two
conditions: (1) this device may not caUse harmful interference, and {2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired opera-
tion.

Changes or madifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

{FCC Part 15.21)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules, These {imits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equip-
ment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particuiar installa-
tion. if this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be deterrined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation batween the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help
{FCC Part 15,105)

This portabie equipment with it's antenna complies with FCC's radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. To maintain compliance, follow the instructions
below:

1. This transmitter must not be ce-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter,
2. Avoid direct contact to the antenna, or keep contact to a minimum while using

this equipment.

www.eyenimal.com sales@eyenimal.com
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: [1) this device may not calse harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cavse undesired opera-
tion.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment,

{FCCPart 15.21}

This equipment has been tested and found ta comply with the limits for a Class

8 digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equip-
ment generates, uses and can radiate radic freguancy enerdy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is nc guarantee that interference witl not occur in a particular installa-
tion. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the recelving anteana.

—lIncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver,

—Connact the eguipmeantinto an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
halp
{FCC Part 15.105)

This portable equipment with it's antenna complies with FCC's radiation exposure limigs set
forth for an uncontrolied environment. To maintain compliance, follow the instructions
below:

1. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.
2. Avoid direct contact to the antenna, or keep centact to a minimum while using

this equipment,
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: {1} this device may not caUse harmful inteiference, and (2} this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired opera-
tion.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

{(FCCPart 15.21)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules, These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equip-
ment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radic communica-
tions, However, there is no guarantee that interfarence will not occur in a particular instalia-
tian. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the useris encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the follawing measures:

—Reorient or relocate the recelving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an autlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help
(FCC Part 15,105)

This portable equipment with it's antenna complies with FCC's radiation exposure iimits set
forth for an uncontrolled enviranment. To maintain compliance, follow the instructions
beiow:

1. This transmitter must net be co-located or eperating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.
2. Avoid dirert contact to the antenna, or keep contact to a minimum while using

this equipment.

www.eyenimal.com sales@eyenimal.com

(O
EYENIMAL

Addition to user's guide
Complément au guide d'utilisation
350 REMOTE TRAINER

FOR USA

This device complles with Part 15 of the FCC Ruies. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not calse harmful interference, and {2} this davice must
accept any interference received, including irterference that may cause undesired opera-
tion.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsibie for compiiance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

(FCC Part $5.21)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These fimits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation, This equip-
ment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if nat installed and used
in accordance with tha instructions, may cause harmiul interference 1o radio communica-
tions. However, there {5 no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installa-
tion. if this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interferenca by one or more of the following measures;

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna,

—increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—~Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help
(FCC Parf 15.105)

This portable equiprment with it's antenna complies with FCC's radiation exposure limits sat
forth for an uncontrolied environment. To maintain compliance, foliow the instructions
below:

1. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjuncticn with any
other antenna or transmitter.
2. Avoid direct contact to the antenna, or keep contact to a minimum whife using

this equipment.
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EYENIMAL

350 REMOTE TRAINER

TEACH HIM TO LISTEN TO YOU

EN - User's guide
SP - Manual de instrucciones
FR - Guide d’utilisation

% User’s guide

e Contents ol adu

+ 1350 Remate Trainar ecsiver collai fitted with shoit contact points and a strap
* 1 3V CAZhthium battery for the callar

- 1 350 REMOTE TRAINER remote contral fitted with a 3-¥ CR2430 ithium battery
+ 1neontestlamp

= 1 pairof lang contact points

= 1 carty stiap

 Thisuser’s quids

@ Description of the product

On/Off butten
Continuous static conections N
limited to & seconds Lcontact polrits
{short or long)
Flash static camrections /\
shorter than 1 secand LCDscreen fy
Adjustment of the leval of the
static corrections
fled mark: Area
where the On/Off
__switchmagnetis
tocated
QniOff indicatar

£
Beeperbution REMOTE CONTROL Indicator of
Dingram 1 radic reception
+
RECEIVER COLLAR e
Dingesen 2 indicator
Indicator of radia
transmissian static corrections level indicator
{from 1 ta 9}
Battery level indicator LESEREEN
Diagram 3
° t use from new
= Fitting the battery in the receiver collar
* Unseress the 4 scraws of the top of the collar using a sarewdriver.
+ insertthe battery (3V Lithium CR2) ion ta follow polari housing {ref. Diagram 4]
» Aheep pitch) is emitted, indi g arrect installat) f the battery.
ITyou do not hear any beep after having inserted the battery, remove L immediately fram its housing. Check the palarity before
trying again

Before puiling the lid backin place, check that the rubber sealis in its graove.
Screwe up the 4 screws with care (da not over lighten them).

Polaity " of the battery Palanty 1 " of the battery

FCC compliance

EYENIMAL declares that the 350 Remote Tralner
complies with part 15 of the FCC rules,

C

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation
harmful and (2) thi acceplanyi
operation.

the followi 1) this d not cause
b i
Y

Any technical changes or modifications on the receiver collar ar on the remate control not expressly approved by the manufacturer
user” ity h

EYENIMAL" is a trademark of Kum'Axes S A company - France

WARNING
Any person with individual device for cardiac assistance (pacem.
REMOTE TRAINER.

This magnetic fields (; in th ).
(Frequency="915 MHz, at =0.75 mW).

The device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules.

Any technical changes or modifications on the receiver col
shall vold the user's authority ta aperate the equipment.

defibrillator) must take precautions when they use 350

o on the remate contral pressly approved by the

Thank you for choosing a EYENIMAL® product.
Before using your product, pleass read the instructions in this guide carefully and keep it for future reference.

your product, we advise have your dog checked by your vet 1o ensure he is it to wear a collar,

Check your dog's neck regularly, the repeated rubbing of the contact pomu against the animal's skin may cause irritation. If this happem.
emave the collar until all signs of skin irritation have disappearad.

Start with the lowest fevel of and defie ibie Jevel e deig dscts Ky reasing g

Do nat hesitate to contact a professional trainer for any further advice.

Diagram 4

= Activate/deactivate the remote control

Remate contral 15 supplied with battery fitted.

+  Activate press for 1 second the On/Oif red button  located an the side of the remate control (ref, Diagram.]. Indications appear

nn the LCD screen.
. press for 1 second the On/Of Lol contral iref. Diagram 1], The LD screen is off,

To increase the battery life, we recommend you to deactivate the unit if you are not using it far a lang period.

L ate ctivate the receiver collar

A in the is used to eithar h Il the receiver eollar,

Activate: move the rsmote control towards the collar so that the 1ed mark an the remate cantrol cames into cantact with tha red
mark un the receiver collar, hold for 1 second iref. Diagram 5). The indicator light en the collar will flash in green indicating that the
receiver collaris On.

Deactivate: mave the 1emote control taviards the collar sa that the r=d mark on the remate control comes into contact with the red
mark on the collar, hold for 1 second iref, Diagram 35). The indicator light on the collar will flash from green to red and then off: the
receiver collar is OF.

To L life, you the unitif you are not using It Tor along period.

Approach until coming in contact those 2 areas during 1 second

Diagram 5

er collar

Each remote control has its own individual radio aperator code. The coding of the remolte control with the receiver collar enables the tvo
units ta wark together.

IMPORTANT: bef other persan is using his 350 REMOTE TRAINER or other products fram the
EYENIMAL range close by: your recelver collar could accidentally record the code of his remote cantrol. If that accurs, re-code the
remote cantrol with the receiver callar.




DURE

. Activate the remote control: press o1 1 second the On/Off red button  located on the- ide of the rermote conticl

2. Collar o : move the remate cantrol towards the collar 50 that the red mark on the
remate cantrol comes into contact with the red mark on the recelver, hold for 6 seconds The indicatar an the collar fights in fived
qreen, then flashes in red.

Moia v ot I

Prelslhe‘hulhmo“hlFen\ol!tnnlmlAhnp d is emitted, the collar is then sync

* Re ceiver collar

The recelver collar can be re-coded indefinitely, either with the same remate control, ar with a new one from EYENIMAL range (Ref. §
Coding procedure].

=

e How to use the rem
The 350 REMOTE TRAINER remote control is designed to operate with 1 receiver collar.
< W button: beeper

1T you press the ‘BHW button, the receiver collar will emit sound signals. There {s no tme limit for this function: the beeper will continue.
1o s6und for as long as the button is pressed

115 up to you to use the beeper depending on the way you want ta train your dog With the beeper you can-

— send a sound to your dog whenit is disobedient,
= drawils altention...

1t's very important to always use the beeper in the same way in order not to disturb your dog.
<+ F button: Flash static correction

Press the F bunian 10 send a waining to your deg using stalic correction ransmitted by the two contact points located on the receiver collar

for a defined length of time of less than one second.

<+ € button: Continuous static correction

Press the € button to send a warning to your dog using static corrections transmitted by the twa cantact paints located on the receiver
collar, this will st far as long as the button is pressed but limited to 8 seconds maximunm.

“ “+"and “-": static correction level control buttons

Use the “+/-" buttons for ;apid adjustment of the static comection level of the receiver callar.
9levels are available.

Level 1z very weak static correction - Level 9: sirong static conection

Always start with the lowest level of static correction.

® Checking/replacing battery of remote control

Perfarmance (radio range) af the remote cantrol may deteriorate as battery becames weak. 8e prepared to replace the battery.
Ta check the condition of the battery, Lum an the remote cantrol and look at the battery level indicator on the LCD screen. The symbals
which appear indicate the following:

- annwy fully charged,

v prepare ta replace

¥ Dead battery: your 350 REMOTE TRAINER fun(tums in safety
made and the system locks up. The battery must be replacad,

o Starting out with the training collar

You can stait using the collar with & menth-old puppies that have already received some udimental training: “stay”, “sit", or at least

Danat use the collar with dogs that are not in good physical shape fie. cardiac problems, epilepsy) or have behavioral problems.
Your dog will need Lo get used Lo the collar, for a few days let the dog wear the collar but do not use it

Positive and effective training takes time. Do not rush.

~ Choose a familiar area, a place your dog is used to.

~ Define the level of static correction from which your dog reacts by starting with the level of the lowest intensity and
Increasing gradually.

Choose the right moment 10 press a button: at the exac
Give your dog plenty of he will lear faster

& your dog does something wrong.
1o respond will only increase.

o T iff tw ontinuous and flash static corr:

Both functions are extremely interesting and useful, since they can be adapted o any dog and any 5

= continuous static correction
Should be typically used for training at a lacation that is familiar to the dog (at the beginning). Because the static comection is continuous,
ute the lowest intensity and take advantage of the length of the static correction rather than of the intensity, so your dog has tme to
understand

= flash static carrection
Use this function to correct your dog. The low static correction will attract his attention: he will feel something unpleasant at the precise
moment he is behaving badly.

@ Cautions for use

This appliance is not intended to use by persans (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or Instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a persan respansible for their safety.

Children should be supervised ta ensure they do not play with the appliance.

The receiver coflar Is totally waterproof. Yaur dog can swim in water.

The remate cantral is shower praof only: it is only designed to remain a short time in the rain. Put it in o dry place a5 soon as
possible. If the remote cantrol falls info the . it could be damaged in an way.

The doq should not wear a medal, metallic collar, o1 any olher kind of collar together with \he training callar.

Avaid placing the remote control close to objects sensitive 1o magnetic fields, which could be ireversibly damaged.

Do nol place ar keep the unit in places exposed to high temperatures

EYENIMAL advises to use the same type and same brand of batteries as those supplied in your new purchased product,
Other brands of batteries may not operate, or may not be completely compatible with your praduct. You can purchase the
suitable batteries fram EYENIMAL or from your distributor.

Remave the battery from the receiver collar and fram the remate contral if you are not using the appliance for 3 manths or mare.
The collar vall memorize the canfiguration chosen (coding).

Itis necessary ta replace the battery every two years, even if the unit has not been used for long periads,

+  Mever leave 3 discharged batteryin the unit {callar and remote cantrol): leakage could damage your product.

® Maintenance

+  Avoid cleaning the unit with volatile liguids such as solvents or dleaning Muids. Use a soft cloth and feutral detergent.
+ Inorder to maintain water lightness, we recommend the replacement of the seal located in the receiver collar every year

L) ubleshaoting

Shauld your product stop working or develop a fault, first tead this user's guide over, then cheek the batteries and replace them if necessary
and retry, Also check that you are using the product carrectly.

I you encounter any problear, re-code the receiver collar with the rsmote cantrol (12f, Cading proceduie).

Reinitialize the system as fallovs:
- Remove the collar battery from its housing.

Diagram &
Replace the old battery with a new one as fallows:
*  On the back of the remate cantrol, unscrew the saew and iemove
the battery cover.
Remave the old batte,
Insert the new battery (3-V lithium CR 2430} making s
olarity “+" {cel. Diagram b).
Pul the baltery cover back in place.
Retighten the screw,
Check the iemote control operates conectly.

“+" of the battery must
bevisible

Checking/Replacin receiver collar 4

Ta check the condition of the battery, observe the indicator light located on the frant of the receiver collar:

+  Battery Fully charged: flashes stawly green.

+  Weak battery flashes quickly red.

Tieplace the old battery with a new one (3-V Lithium CR2) (See S First use from new - Filting the battery in the recelver collar).
Check the receiver callar operales corecly.

e Changing the contact points

Two diffarent series of contact points are supplied The length of the contact points must be sulficient to have praper cantact with the dag's
skin, enabling the device 1o operate comectly,

If you have a long-halred dog and the short cantact paints fitted ta the collar in the factory are inadequate, remave and replace them with
the long anes supplied vath Lhe kit. Carefully tighten them manually [do not use a key).

functioning properl

o How to check thal

ou ean chick that your product is opesating carmectly at any time.
Before doing o, make sure that the recelver collar is lumed “off* (indicator light off).

Place the neen test Lamp in contact with each of the contact paints (by unscrewing them then by scr
wires of the test lamp under the contact points),

Turn "0n” the remate control and teceiver collar.

Press the F or € button and madify the level of intensity of the static coections: the test lamp must light with more or less intensity.

g them upin order 1o grip

o Gef the best res

The lraining instructions you sendm yout dog are sent fram the leu(nr_mllruI 1o ihe receiver eallar by radio waves
These radio waves aie sensiti e reaches 50 yards geagraphyand
The performances of your product will be optimal if he foll

+ Tooblaina good radiarange, donot cover the part localed asave the LCD screeh whers you hold the rsmote conttol in your hand.
The position of the receiver collar atound the neck of the dog <hould be'in the follaving way: the On/Off indicater light is visible and
is ot in contact with the breast of the dag.

Check the batteries (remate contiol and receiver collar} before using the unit and replace them as soon as the level of load is weak.
The performances of the haneries decrease slightly under temperatures lawer than 32FL I possible keep the remote control warm
(e inside a puckel] before using IL.

e Fitting the collar

The strap must be adjusted 5o that the contact points are in cantart with the skin of the dog,

Collar adjustment s very important:
— Ifthe strap s too loase, the collar is ikely to move and repeated friction can initate the skin of your dog. Furthermare, it will nat
function correctly
~ W the strap is oo tight, the dag vill have bisathing difficulties

The strap ks praperly adjusted when you can insert two fingers belween the sirap and your dog's neck.

Do not leave the collar positianed at the same place for lang penods fie. aver T hours) because this can cause itntations. | your dog must
canry the collat for [6ng periods, change reqularly the position around the neck of your dog

With a metallic tol {e.g. screwdiiver, scissors) touch eadh of the 2
battery contacts for approximately 2 seconds (ref. Diagram 7).
Insert the battery again: one beep seund is emitted indicating the
Uatlery is in carrect position,

Restart your collar using the remote contrel.

Hesel: conniect the 2 supgiorts

It the problem persists, contact your retailer. You can also cantact EVENIMAL by Emall sales Seyenimal.com. af the battery
Diagram 7

Depending an the extent of the malfunction, you may have to return your product for servce and repair,
For all repais, please supply the following

~  the complete product

= the prosf of purchase (invoice of sales receipt)

I you omil one of these items, the After Sales Service will have Lo invoice you for any 12pair costs incurred.

® Technical specifications

Remote control Recelver collar

13-V CA2 lithium battery

Power 1 3. L2430 lithium battery

Batlery life Continuaus use: I stand by: appiox. 7 months
approximately 50000 triggess Continuous use: approx. 2 months

Range approximately 350 yaids

Tightness Shower proof Waterprool

Indicatar of wear of the batteries

Indicator on LCO screen

Indicator light

Leval of sanctions

9

Use temperature between - 4F and +104F betvieen -4 F and +104 ¢
Dimensions 38 1,7%0701n 17x1,7%0,701n
Weight (battery includad) 1760z 2,6 oz (without strap)
Collar adjustable to neck sizes
from 7.8 10 19,6 In
@ Guarantee

EYENIMAL guarantees the products against all manufacturing defects for two years alter purchase.
All pastage and packing charges will be the purchaser's sole responsiility. After the warranty perad 3 service or upgrade charge will apply
relative to replacement of the praduct, with new or refurbished items EYENIMAL's sole discretion

@ Guarantee conditions

The guarantee vill be effective only if the poof of puichase (invoice or sales receipt), without ancellation, is submitted 1o the
distributar ar to CYENIMAL The guaraniee is limited ta the original purchaser.
2. Thiswanonly excludes:
Changing the batteriss,
Changing the strap,
Diteet of indirect risks incurred when sending the article back to the dishibutor or to EYENIMAL,
Damage to the product caused by:

= negligence or incontect use (ex: bites, breakage, cracking),

= use conlrary lo the instructions or nat envisianed therain,

. 1

+ Lossortheft

. Noclaim may be advanced agalnst EVENIMAL, particulardy in relation to incorrect use of breakdown,
EYEMIMAL reserves the right ta madify the characteristics of its products vath a view ta making techmical improvements or to
complying with new regulations

P



The infarmation contained in this guide may be subject 16 amendment without prior notice.
Photas and drawings are not cantractual.
. Warranty s void if product resold

® Register your product

Your product can be registered an our website wurw_ evenimal.com

N

® Spare parts

You can purchase spare parts {strap, batteries ) from your supplier at any time. You can alsa cantact Customer canter sales seyenimal com

e Colle and recycling of your device at the end of its life

)74

The pictogram S\ hich appears on your praduct means that this one cannot be thiown with hausehold refuse.
Yau have to bring the device 10 a colléctian location suitable for treatment. development, recycling of electianic wastes or bring it back to

your distributor.
Adopling this pracess, you do something for the enviranment; you contribute to the preservation of natural resources and o the protection

af human health.

& _ Manual de instrucciones

Polaridad « - » de Palaridad « + » de la pila
la pila
Junta tarica

Fig.4

= Puesta en/fuera de servicio del mando a distancia

L3 pila 52 encuentra ya en el mando cuanda adquiere ¢l producto.

d @ situada en el lado del manda a distancia (var

+ Puesta en servicio: presionar durante | seg wojo pag
Fig. 1). Aparecen las indicacianes sobre fa pantalla LCO.
+ Puesta fuera de servicio: presionar durante 1sequndo el butan rojo Encendida/Apagada ™ del mando  distancia Se apagan fas

indicaciones sobre la pantalia (D

fuera de servicio para preservar |3 duracion de la pifa

Sino util d i un i I

= Puesta en/fuera de servicio del coll;

i situado en el mande a distanca permits poner &n sarvicio o fuera de servicio el collar,

Puesta en servicio: acercar &l indicador rejo del mando hasta Locar el indicador rajo del collar durante 1 segunda tver Fig 5), La luz
indicadora el collar se enciende y después parpadea en verde: el collar esta en servicio.

+ Puesta fuera de servicio: acercar el indicador rojo del mando hasta tocar el indicador rojo del collar durante 1segundo {ver Fig. 5]
La luz indicadora cambia de verde parpadeante a rojo continuo y después se apaga: el collar estd apagada

Si nio uitiliza el collar durante un cierto Uempo, #s conveniente ponerlo fusra de sevicio para preservar la duracion de la pila,

Paner en contacto estas 2 zanas 19.5
durante 1segundo Fig.

ncronizacion del mando a distancia y del collar receptor

La smcronizacion permite scoplar su mande a distancia con el collar recepton suministrado,

ducto

o Com del

1 collar 350 REMOTE TRAINER equipado con electiodos cartas y una correa
~ 1 piladelitio 3 Volts CR2 para el collar

- 1mandoa distancia 350 REMOTE TRAINER equipado con una pila de litia 3 Volts CR2430
1 lampara de prueha

- 1juego de electrodos largos

1 cinta de seguridad

este manual de instrucriones

® Presentacié oducto
Estimulos continuos Boton
limitados a8 sequndos Encendido/Apagada flectradas
(coitos o largos)
Estimulos fash inferiares a
1 segundo )
Pantalla €D v N
Ajuste det nivel de los
estimulos Indicador rojo:
Indicadar de
posicion dei
interrugtar .
IggHtico paaly Luzindicadora:
Aviso sanora puesta Enffuera de Taader
sewvicio del collar fncendido/Apagado
indicator de
MANDO A DISTANCIA COLLAR RECEPTOR recepcion adio
Fig.1 Fig.2 o
indicador de desgaste de
apila
Indicador de emision Indicador de nivel de
adio
estimulo
(de 1 hasta9)
Indicador de desgaste de PANTALLA LCD
Flg.3
= Primera puest: io

= Colocar la pila en el collar

Desenrasque los 4 tornillos de 1a Lapa del collar usanda un destainilladar.
Intraduzcala pila (3 V litio CR2) dica 3 pila (ver Fig )
St emile una sefal sonora que indica I colocacin conecta de la pila. Si no hubiera ninguna senal despuss de insetar la pils,
sdquela y coloquela comectamente, tenienda cuidado de I polaridad e La pils

Antes de colocar la tapa, campruhe que Ia junta Lrica se encuentra bien colocada en la raiura dela trampilla,

Aptiete ligeramente o5 4 tarnillos

< antes de empezar con la codilicacion, se debe tener n cuenta que ninguna atra persona cercana esté ulilizando un
350 REMOTE TRAINER o cualquier otro praducto de la guma EYENIMAL: su callar receptor padria registrar el cadige de ese mando a
distancia vecino. Repragramar de nueva el collarsi acurre esta situacion,

en servicio el mando a distancla presionanda durante 1 sequido ol batén Encendida/Apagada ™ situada en el lado del

Pan
mando.

2 Collar en posicion “fuera de servicio” (luz indicadora apagada): acercar f indicador 0jo del mando hasta tocar el indicador roja
del collar duranie 6 sequndos (ver Fig. 51, La liz indicadora del callar se 1de fijo y despu oo

3. Alejar el mando a distancia del collar,
del mando a distancia. Se emite un aviso sonorm, Bl collar receplor estd sincranizado can sumando

Pulsar la tecla "aviso sonor’
adistancia.

* Reprogramar un collar receptor

bien sea can gl misma mando 3 distancia o con otre nueve manda de la gama

Se puade su collar receplon
EYENIMAL (ver § Procadimiento parala codificacion).

& Utilizacién del mando a distancia

Fimands a distancia 350 REMOTF TRAINER ha side disenado para controlar | collar

- Te(la‘.‘ aviso sonoro
La prasion sobre la tecla ™ permite emilir 2 distancia avisos sonoros en ef callar. Mo hay limitacion de tiempo en ests funcian: los avisos
sonoios se emiten mientras gus manlenga pulsado el Botdn.

Es posible utilizar 1o avisos sonoros de varkas maneras sequn el tipo de adiestrantients que esté realizando, Puede:
- avisaral peiro de su error
~ llamar su atencign 4 distancia .

Es muy importante utifizar siempre la misma forma de adiestrar con &l fin de no confundir a su perro.

% TeclaF:estimulos flash
Presionandn &l botan “F* puede poner en guardia a distancis s su perro, gracias al envio de estimulos breves, transmitidos por los dos

electiogos del collar ieceptar, de una duracién de menos de | segundo.

+ TeclaC:estimulos continuos
Presionando el botén “C* puede poner en quardia a distancia a sit perro, gracias al envio de sstimulas continuos, tansmitidos por los das
electiodos del collar re de una duracién limitada a maxima.

¥
permiten teqular rapidamenta el nivel de los estimulos.

= Tedasde requlacién”
Lus teclas de requlacion +
Dispane de 8 niveles.

Nivel 1: indica el mds suave / Nivel 8 indica el mis fuerte

| nivel ds i bajo.

e la pila del mando a cia

» Desgaste/sustituc

En caso de ds lapila, | {alcance radio del mando di - Prever la sustitucion dea pila cuant :
Paia contioler el nivel de carga de la pila, poner en servicio su mando a distancia y observar el indicador de desgaste de fa pila sobre la
pantalla LCD. Los diferentes simbolos en diche indicador tienen los siguisntes significados:

KN} pily en buen estado

T} pila débil: pensar en sust pila

" pita gastada: su producto esti en modalidad e sequiidad, el sistema se “bloquea”; se debe sustituir a pila.

Sustituir a pila gastada par una pila nueva (3 CR2430) procediendo de fa siguiente
manera:

» Sacar el tornilla y 3 tapa da I3 pila situados enfa parte postenior del mando.
- Sacarla pilagastada



F— Fig.6

Insertar 1a pila nueva en su alojamiento:
ar visible (ver Fig. 6.

Apretar el tarnillo sujetador para fijar fa tapa del alajamiento de fa pila.

comprobar &l buen funcionamiento de su mando,

Elsiglo *+" de fa pila
estivisible

» Desgaste/sustitucidn de la pila del collar

Para controlar el estado de la pila, observar la luz indicadora situada en la parte frontal del collar:
2 en b luz I 3
= Piladébil:fa luz i0ja parpadea rapidamente. Prever | sustitucion de 1a pila cuanto antes.

Sustituir la pila gastada por una pila nueva siguiendo &l procedimlenta indicado al principio de este manual de instiscciones (ver & Primera
puesta &n servicio: Colocar |a pila en el collar),

@ Cambio de los electrodos

Con el equipo. gan dos juegos de el distintas. La longitud de los electiodos ha de ser sufidente para hacer un
buen contacto con la plel del peita y para que el collar funcione correctamente,

Si su parro tiene pelo largo y los electrodos corlos montadas de Fibrica no <on adecuados, desenrosquelos ¥ cimbielos por los electrodos
largos gue s suministran con los accesafios.

Es sufidiente un ajuste manual y moderada (no usar herramienta),

® Verificacion de su aparato

. d s de que el collar esté fuera de servicia

* Intences, puede poner en contacta by lampara de prueba can cada uno de los electrodas. Desenrosque y después envasque de
se sujeten los hilos de 1a limpara de prueba hajo los electrodos

+ Poneren servicio el mando y el colfar receptor,

+ Pulsarlatecla F 0 € del mand

el los estimi

* Paraob r los mejores resultados

Las ordenes de adiestramienta qus envien a su perro son tansmitidas del mande a distancia al collar receptor par ondas radio. Estas ondas
radia son sensibles y “alcanzan® una distancia de 350 yards/320 melros festa distancia puede variar segin ef entarno y la canfiguracion del
Lerreno donde se encuentre).

Las prestaciones de su producta serdn optimas si respetan las siguientes recomendaciones
Pata un alcance conecto de 1as ondas, debe sastener su mando de manera que I paite superior de la pantalla LCD esté al
descubierto.

Siempre fijar el collat alrededor del cuelln del perro de manera que la luz indicadors esté visible y no contra el pecha del perra
Comprobar el estada de a pila del mando lanto como del collar receplor antes de utilizar &l aparato y cambiarta cuando el nivel de
carga esté débil,

Cuando la temparatura es Infesior a 0°C/ 32, 12 pila es menos eficaz que 3 tempesatura ambiente, Guardar el mando al abriga (ej. &n
un balsillo de chagueta) antes de utifizarlo.

@ Ajuste del collar

Debe asequrarse que los electrados estén en contacto con fa piel del perra.
= Sila corred estd demasiada suelta, el collar se maverd y los frotamientos repetidas de las electrodas sobre Iy piel del perro padiian
provocar initaciones y no funcionaria correctaments,

+ Fuitar el uso de liquidos volitiles como disolventes o Ia gnsaling para limpiar el aparato, Utilice un pano suave empapada de
solucion de detergente neutra,
= Para preservar s estanqueidod, se recomisnda cambiar L junta del callar cada ano.

@ En caso de malfuncionamiento

Antes de atribuir un fallo a1 3paiato s preciso consultar este manual para comprobar que el problema na sea debido a una pila agatada
oaerrores de uso

En casa de inconvenientes, se aconseja repeti la codilicacion del collar receptor con el mando a distancia (ver § Procedimienta para la
codificacion).

Proceder a un “reset” dal collar receptor sscando la pila de su
alajamiento, con una pieza metdlica (por &, un destainillador o fijeras)
paner en contacto durante 2 segundos los des ganchos que sujetan by
pila (ver Fig. 7). Insertar de nuevo I pila: se emite un avise sonara
indicanda la colocacion correcta de b pita.

Puesta en sepvicio su collar ayudandose del mando

Reset : relier les 2 supports de pile
Fig. 7

Si elinconveniznta persiste, péngase en cantacto con su vendedor o con EYENIMAL (1ales seyenimal.com),
Seginla magnitud de su probiema, puede que tenga que hacemas llegar su praducto para ser reparada y testado en nuestra fibrica.

Para cualquier reparacion, el Servicia Post Venta necesita obligatoriamente:
- alapanato completa
— laficha de compra (factura o tickst de compra)

5l olvida usted uno de el Venta le fact: elarneglo.

® Caracteristicas técnicas

+ sielcollar esti tado, su penno tendrd respliar.

La correaesta blen ajustada cuando pueden pasar dos dedos entre la corren y el cuella del perro.

Si su peno tiene que llevar of collar durante un dierto tiempo, cmbielo de posicion tegularmente alrededor de su cucllo para que no le
provoque imitaciones. Tambign, sa recomienda no dejar puesto e collar varias horas cansecutivas.

e |niciacion al collar de adiestramiento

El pesiodo de imiciacion puede empezar con cachorros de 6 meses, que ya hayan recibido una educacian basica can los rudimentas
del adiestramisnto: “sentada’, “quisto” o, por lo menes. algin rapapalva..

“ No ponga el callar 4 un perra con mala salud {con problemas cardiacas. spilepsia, U otos) o que tenga trastomos de
compontamiento,

. Es letta tempo para que se acostumbre af | collar sin utilizarlo.
« N salte ctapas para ef un iento p ¥ tranquilo:
~ Escojaun term=no al que su perro esté acostumbrada a frecuentar,
- Determine el nivel de astimulo desde el cual su perro reaccl por el nivel de i 1is bajo y sumente
pavlatinamente.
- Csprecisa elegic e momento propicia para presionar un batée: exact do el perre hace al

tard su voluntad de abedecer,

= Animelo can c. s5:entendedd mis ripi

e Ladiferencia entre estimulos “conti " y “flash”

Estas dos funciones son muy i porque den modular y 0daplar a cualiuier sujsta seqin s situsdiones especficas,

= Estimulos continuos
En gerteral se debe uhlizar para una leccian de adiestramiento en un temeno familiar para e perra (cuando se empleral. Dado <u duiacisn
“eentinua’, el usuario liens siempre que usar la intensidsd mas débil y controlar bien su duracien, de manera que ¢l pero tenga tiempo de
entender.

= Estimulos flash
Es parallamar a Ia orden. Sirve para llamer la atencion del perro cusndo comete un emror. Durante [a caza se recamienda emplear al estinula
flash, ya que dura poco y evita malestar al perra en accién

© Precauciones de uso

+ Est ta no estd disefiado para que le utilicen (nifios incluidos) con ¢ fisicas, mentales
reducidas, o falta de experiencia y de salvo que estén sups o hayan recibldo instrucclones para Ia
1o por una de su seguridad.

Vigile quelos nifios na Juequen con el aparato.
€l collar receptor es un producto perfectamente estanco a la Inmersidn. Su perro pusde banarse en los rios sin perjudicar <1
collar recepler

El mando es estanco al charreo (na sumergible): en I posible protegerlo del agua. Puede causar danos imeversibles en caso de
que el mando se sumerfa en el sgua.

- Noes utilizar una medalla metsli ollar cuando su perro lleve su collar de adiestramisnto.
« Alejor el mando de objetos sensibles a los campos magnéticos: el maida inteqra un iman parmanente que causaris danos
ineparables.

Eracurar no guardar ni dejar nunca el aparata expuesto a altas temperaturas
EVENIMAL recomienda Ia ulilizacién de pilas d= modelo y marca idénticos a las que estan proparcionadas con su equips de

ducacidn canina, Pilas d drian no funcianar o no ser compatibles con su produscto, Pueden consequirse las
il d d; ENIMAL o en su
*  Siseprevé no usar el preducta durante un perodo prolongado del orden de 3 meses, s= recomienda retinar las pilas del mando a
distanciay del collar. L def collar durant es inclusa in ia de la pila.

Carda 2 afios es preciso cambiar Las pilas también cuando el aparato haya sido poo usado.
o dejar nunca pilas agotadas dentro del aparata mando y callark: pusden perjudicar su praducto.

s Mantenimiento
2. Lagarantia serd vilida i EYENIMAL la fecha de compra (factura o ticket de comprol sin tachaduras.
3. Dicha garantia no cubre ninguna de los siguientes puntas:

ta renavacian de las pilas
el cambio de la correa
1os riesgas de tramspante, directos oindinectos, denvados de a devolucion del producta s su distibuidor 0. EVENIMAL

el deterioro del producto resultante de:
- h del (por ejempla: . roturas: fisuras, et}
= una ullkizacidn confrana 3 las instruccionss o no prevista
~ las reparaciones realizadas par personas no habilitadas
* lapéididacel tabo
No st podra recurir contra EVENIMAL en casa de daios resultados de una mata ublizacion del producto o de una averia
LVENIMAL se reserva el derecho de modificar las cnacteristicas de sus productos para realizsr mejoras 1écnicas o respetar nuevas
nammalivas,
. Lainformadon de esta guia puede ser objeto de modificaciones sin previo aviso
Fotos y dibujos na contractuales.
La garantia no s valida si vende el producta a otra persana

® Inscriba su producto

Fuede inscribir su producta en nuestea sitia veb wwiw.eyenimal cam.

-

e

R

@ Accesorios

Puede encargar a su vendedor, en cualquiet momento, los accesarios (pila, conea, slectrados. ) o contactar sales2eyenimalcam

os al final de su vida

@ Reciclaje de a) 0s electr:

Elpiclograma B g0 apatece en su producto, significa que =l equipa no pusde mezdarse con basuras domesticas
Debe ser entregado en un punta de recogida adecuada para el tratamiento, la valorizacién y el reciclaje de las basuras electrénicas o bien

devolvelo a su distibuidor,
. hara un gesto con el imedis bients asfalap cidn de los recursos naturales y a la

Mando a distancia Collar receptar
Alimentacian 1 pila de litio 3V tipo CR2430 1 pila de litia 3V tipo CR2 prateccion de fa salud humana.
Autonomia Enfuncionamiento intensivo; cerca de 50 000 €n “Stand-by": cercade 7 meses

presiones En funcionamiento intensivo: cerca de 2 meses
Alcance radio Cerca de 370 metros/ 350 yards
Estanqueldad Al chorren Alinmersidn
Indicador de carga de 1a pila For indicador sobre la pantalla LED For indicador luminose

Niveles de estimulos 9

Temperatura de utilizacién Entre - 20°C y +40°C / ~IF y +104F Entre - 20°Cy 140°C/ 4F y 104+
Dimensiones 98 mm x45mm x 18mm /38 1.7 € 0,70 68 mm x43minx38mm/ 27 % 1.7 x0,701n

759/ 2,6 0z (sin a carrea)
Collar ajustable al cuello de 20 ¢m a 50 cm / 7,8
hasta 191

Peso (con la pila) 509/1.70z

e Garantia

EVENIMAL garantiza el producto contra los defiectos de fabricacion durante los 2 aios consecutivos a su adgulsic
Los gastas del transparte ida/vuelta del preducta corren e acarge del comprador.




Y Guide d'utilisation

1 callier 350 REMOTE TRAINER équipé d'électrades courtes et d'une sangle
1 pile lithium 3 Volts CR2 pau le caltier

- 1 télécommande équipée d'une pile lithium 3 Volts CR2430

1 lampe néon de test

1jeu d'électrodes longues

- I dragonne

10vD

<2 guide d'utilisation

@ Présentation du produ

Stimulations continuies Bauton
limitées i 8 secondes MarchefAmet Electiodes
(courtes au longues)
Stimudations flash d une .
duréeinférieure a 1 \
secande Ecran €D W )
Réglage duniveau des
stimulations =
Repére rouge ©
emplacement de
Tinterrupteur Voyant
Bip sanore magnétique MarcherAnét
permettant la mise +
en Marche/Arrét du Indicateur de
collier iéception radio
TELECOMMANDE COLLIER RECEPTEUR 5f
Fig.1 Fig.2 TEmolﬂdusmudv
pile
Indicateur d émission
fadlo Hiveau de stimulation
(de139)
Téioin d usure de pile ECRANLCD

Fig.3

@ Premiére mise en service
= Mise ce de la pile dans le collier

Devissez les 4 vis du couvere du collior  faide drun tournevis
Inserez 1a pile 3V Lithium CA2 gn la é dy logement de la pile (cf. Fig. 4).
Un bip sonore tson grave) est émis, indiquant une mise en place conecte de (a pile. Si vous n'entendez aucun bip 3prés avoir inséré
la pile, dtez-la immédiatement de son support. Vérifiez sa polaiité avant une nouvells insertion

Avant de replacer | le, cantrdlez |a pré jaint dans sa rainure

Revissez modérément les 4 vis

3. Elaigner fa télécommande du callier.

4. Appuyer suria touche M e a 16itcommande. L e collier émet un b il st codé avac
“ Repr un collier ré
recoder er i soit avecla me saltavec Il delagamme

Remote Trainer (ci. § Procedure de codage).

La télécommande du 350 REMOTE TRAINER est conque pour piloter 1 collier,

% Touche™: avertissement sonore
Lappui sur la tauche « Bip sonore de distance v sanate sut le eollier. n'y 2 pas de fimitation
de temps de cette fanction : des bips sonores sont émis tant que vaus appuyez sur cette louche.

Test possible dutiliser e bip sonore de plusicuis fagans en fanction de la meéthode de dressage que vous utllises [l peut ;
=~ seivit & averti le chien de son ereur,
attirer son attention a distance,

Hest ires important de toujours utiliser le bip sonore e la méme fagon afin de ne pas perturber votra chien.

% Touche F:stimulation Flash
Lappui sur le bouton «F « vous permet de mettre en gards b distance votre chien par Fenvol de stimulatians déliviéas da fagon biove par
Ies deuy électrodes du collier, pendant une durée définie de moins d'une seconde.

%+ Touche C:stimulation Continue
Lappul sur le bouten « € - vous peimet de mettre en garde b distance vatre chien par Tenvai de stimulations deliviees de fagon continus
par les deus lectrades du callier, pendant une durée équivalente 3 la durde de Lappui sur ce bouton, mais limitée 3 8 secondes maximum.

% Touchesderéglage«+netu-»
Les touches +/- permetlent de régler trés rapidement le niveau dintensité de la stimulation déliviée par le collier. 9 niveau' sont

disponibles
Hiveau 1 stimulation trés faible. Niveau 9 stimulation forte.

C Iz niveau d leplus faible,

@ Usure/ IF de |a pile de la télécc d

il radio) dela te i Ne tardez pas i la remplacer,

En cas d'usure de

Pour pauvoir contréler fa plle; metlez en service voire Lélécommande at abservezle témoin d'usure de pile affiché sur ['écran LCD.
Les divers symbales de cetindicateur ont les significations suivantes |

B} 4 pife esten bon étal
7 La pile st faible : prévoyez sans tarder une pile de rechange
T hia pile edt usagée: votre produil se mel en sécurit, le systéme < se blogue « < vous devez remplacer ba pile.
Remplacez I3 pile usagée par une nouvelle pils de méme type (3 Lithium CR 2430} en Flg.6
procédant de la fagon suivante
Lesigne « + « de
1a pile est visible

= Audosdela telecommands, Glez I3 vis et [a trappe a pile.
Enlewer la pile usagée,

Insérez 1a pile neuve dans son suppart  le « + » inscrit sur fa pile doit étre

wisible (cf. Fig. 6).

Positiannez puis fixer Ia trappe en utilisant Ja vis,

Vérifiez le han fanctionnement de vatia télécommande. ‘

-4

Polarite « + » de la pi

Polarite «- = de la pile

Ioint d'stanchéite

Fig.a

= Mettre en/hors service |a télécommande

el

La pile est déja p dans | q le produit

Mise en service : appul pralongé de 1 seconde sur le boutan rouge Marche/Arrét {4) Situé sur le <614 de la telécommande (cf, Fig.
1).Desindications apparaissent sur écran LCD.
. :appul prolongé de 1 seconde sui lo

iy 8} tef Fig: T). L'écran LCD s'étaint.

® Mettre en/hor ice le collier

aimant situe dans la télécommande permet de mettre en ou hors service le collier.

Mise en service: mettre en contact le ieplie rauge de la télécommande avec e repérs rouge du collier pandant une durde de 1
seconde (cl. Fig. 5). Le voyant 'allume puis clignote en verl - = collier est en Marche.

Mise hors service : mettre en contact le 1epére rouge de la télécammande avec le repére rouge du callier pendant une durée de 1
seconde (cf. Fig 5, le voyant passe de la phase dignotement vert au raugs continu, puis it sétemnt : le collier ext 3 FArrét,

Mellre en conlact ces 2 7ones
pendant 1 seconde

Pour préserver les piles, il est recommandé de mettre hors service la télécommande et le collier dés que vous ne les utilisez pls

® Codage dela télécommande et du collier

Le codage de la telécummande avec le callier peimet aux deux éléments de fonctionner ensemble.

Fig.5

IMPORTANT : avant de débuter le codage, assurez-vaus qu'aucune autre personne proche de vous n‘utilise son 350 REMOTE
TRAINER ou toul autre produit de la gamme EYENIMAL : vatre collier pourralit le code de celte Si
celase prodult, procéder 3 nouveau au codage de fa télécommande avec le calller,

PROCEDURE DE CODAGE

1. Mettre en service la télécommande - appui profongé de 1 seconde sur fe bouton Marche/Anét (9 situé sur Je cate de Ia

télecommande.
2 Collier en position « hors service » (vovant ételnt]: mettie en contact ke repére rouge de 1s telétommands avec le repre ouge
du collies pendant 6 secondes consdcutives. La voyant du colliar s 3llune en vert five puis passe au rouge clignatant.
e Usu mplacement de | e du collier

Pour contrdles Iétat de la pile du collier, observez le vayant de mise en/hors service situd en fagade du collier
- Lapileesten bon état : clignotement lent vert
- Lapileest faible : clignotement rapide rouge. Prévayes sans trop tarder le remplacement de la pile.

Remplacez |2 pile usagée par wne pile neuve fef. § 1* mise on service : Mise en place dela pile dans e collier),

e Changement des électrodes

Deux jeux delectrodes de longueurs differentes sont livies dorigine. La langueur des dlectrodes doit étre suffisante pour faire un bon
contact avec [a peau du chien et que e collier fonclionne coreclement,

Sivotre chien a des poils | 1 que les Sectiodes R s par
fournies avec les accessoires. Un serrage modéré a la main sans outil est suffisant [ne pas Illlli!!l de (Ié}

dectiodas langues

® Vérification de votre produit

Avant d'effectuer cette opération, asstrez-vous que volie collier est en position « il ».
Vous pouvez alors placer chaque fil de la lampe néan test sous chacune des électrodes (en les devissant puis en les revissant de
Tagon a pincerles fils de 13 lampe test sous les dlectrodes),

Mettez |a télecammande ctfe collier en marche

Appuyez sur la toiche « F  ou « € » en mouifiant le nivesy d intensité des skimulations - Ia lampe test doit sallumer avec plus ou

mains dintansité lumineuse.

e Pour obtenir les meilleures performances

Les consignes de dressage que vous adiesser 3 votre chien sont télecammande vers e collier par les
Ces ondes radio sont sensibles el « portent + 3 une distance pouvant atteindie 350 yards environ (distance variable selon Fenvironnement st
le reliel dans lesquels vous évoluez),

Les performances de votre Drudullleronl npam-\-ul pecter lesr ivant

*  pour abtenir une tenez clé. de de fagon i bien dé la partie situés ay-dessus de |'éaran
Lep.

*  onlentez toujours le collier autour du cou du chien de fa fagon suivante : le voyant Marche/ArréL est visible, il m'est pas en contact

avec Iz poitrall du chien.
contrdliz 'état des piles (t&lécommande et collier} avant dutiliser Fapparel et remplacer-les dés que le niveau de charge est Faible.
les performances des piles se dégradent légérement sous des températures inférieures a 32F. Gardez i possible votre
télécommande au chaud (par exemple dans une poche intdrisure) avant de lutiliser.

e Ajustement du collier

La sangle doil elre ajustée de fagon  ce que fes lectrodes salent bien en contact avee |a peau du chien,
= Silasangle est trap liche, le collier ne fonctionnera pas correctement. De plus, il risque de bouger etles frattements répétés

peuvent irriter la peau de votre chien.
+  Silasangle est trop serrée, le chien aura des difficultés & respirer,

La sangle est bien réglée quand veus pouver passer deux doigts entre la sangle et ls cou de vetre chiea.

Evitez de (aisser le collier positionne au meme endioit pendant plusieurs heures d'alfilée car cela peut causer des inritations. $i volre chien
doit porter le collier pendant de longues périodes, changez en régulizrement I'smplacement autour de son cou.

iation a er de dressa

n

* Laperiode d'nitistion peut commencer sur un jaune chion 3gé d'ai moins 6 mais et ayant regu une Sducation de bass composde
dles rudiments de dressage -« assis 1, « couchd » ainsi quiun rappel minimum.

*  Nous vous recommandans de ne pas mettre le collizr sur un chi
ayant des troubles du comportement.

+  Une période d'adaptation au collicr est nécessaire :
Futiliser afin quiil s’y habitue.

+ Ne hrilez pas les élapes pour un dressage positif el terek

i lepsia et autres) ou

début, metter fe collier au cou de volre chien lors de vos sorties mais sans




Choisissez un tesrain familier ot votre chien 2l habitude daller.
Déterminez le niveau de stimulation & partir duquel votre chien réagit en commengant par le niveau d'intensité fe
plus faible et en augmentant progressivement.

Choisissez ls ban mament pout déclencher un avertissement sonore ou une stimulation : cest-5-dite au momient pricis o
il commet fa faute et non aprés.

~ Fncouragez volie chien par des caresses, des llatteries verbales - I comprandra plus rapidement et sa valonté d'obsir ne
fera que saccentuer.

e Ladifférence entre la stimulation « continue » et la stimulation « flash »

Ces deux fonctions présentent un intérét certain - celul de pouvoir moduler 2t s'adapter A chaque sujet en fonction d chaque situation.

* Lastimulation = continue »
Cette fanction est généralement 3 utiliser pour une legon de diessage dans un terrain familier pour le chien (3u départ), Du fait de sa durée
“continue «, Futilisateur doit toujours utiliser 1 plus faible intensite quitte 3 jouer sur la durde, de fagon a ce que le chien it le tenps
dasumiler,

*  Lastimulation « flash «

Cest le rappel 3 l'ordre. De faible intensité, slle sert 3 awirer attention de votre animal qui ressent un léger désagrément su moment méme
aii il commet la faute.

® Précautions d'emploi

Cet apparell n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des persannes [y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mlnlﬂl‘l sont rédultes ou des dénuées d’ ou de sauf si elles ont pu
bénéficier par ire d'une personne de leur sécurité, d'une il ou d'i é
concernant Putilisaticn de Vappareil.

Il convient de surveiller les enfants paur s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil,

Le colller 350 Remote Trainer est un prodult parfaitement éanche & Fimmersion. Volre chien peut traverser des cours d'aau
5aN5 50U,

= Latélé étanche aux r (mais pas & I' elle est p [} £e518r UN Couit instant sous fa
pluie. Mettezda  Fabil de l'eau dés que possible. Si votre tilécammande tombe dans une Mague d'sau, celle- risque d'&t
endommagee dé fagon iméversible

Nous vous décanseilions l2 port dune médaille, d'un collizr métallique ou de tout autre collier quand votre ¢
d'éducation,

Euitez dappiocher la télécommande trop prs d'objets sensibles aux champs magnétiques - celle-ci intégre un simant permanent
qui risquerait de les endommager de fagon inéversible,

Prenez soin de ne pas stocker ou ranger |'appareil dans des endroit
EYENIMAL vous recommande d'utlliser des piles de méme modéle et de méme muzqu! que celles qui vous ont été fournies

1 porte son collier

e

lars de Iachat de votre produit. Des piles d'autres marques ne pas f au ne pas ére
compalibles avec voire produil. Vous pouvez vous procurer les piles adéquates auprés de EYENIMAL ou de volre
distributeur.

= Donsle cas d'une nosv-ulilisation pralangse, supérieure 3 trais mois environ, il est recommand@ de retirer la pils de la télécommande:
etdu collier. La dy collier {codag pe mols méme enl pi

+ Les piles doivent & gées tous les 2 smessil. a pas é1é ulilisé pendant de i

= Nelaissez jamais de piles usagées dans I'appareil icollier et 1l P fuir et end P

= Entretien

« bvitez diwtiliser des liquides volatls tels que diluant ou benzine pour nettoyer apparell, Essuyez e avec un linge dous trempé dune
solution délergente neutre.
i de g Vétanchéite o ollier, il est fortement

hanger e joint chaque annde,

@ En cas de dysfonctionnement

Avant dalinbues une panne i Fapparell, prenez soin de relire ce guide et assurex-vous que le prablime n'est pas di & une pile faible ou
desereurs dutilisation.

En cas de probléme, procédaz 3 un recodage du collier avee ka telecommande (cf. Procédure de cadage)

Pracéder éventuellement i un reset du collier.

15, Photos et dessins non cantractuels
= Enregistrement de votre produit

Vous pouvez enregistier vatre produit sur natre site intemet www.eyenimal.cam

e Accessoires

Vous pouver vous procurer les accessolies (pile, sangle,.. ) a tout moment aupres de EYENIMAL ou de votre distributeur

° llecte et recyclage de v

Le pictogramme S 350506 sur valre produit signifie que I'équipement e peut étre méle aux orduies ménagéres.

1 dait #1re remis § un point de collecte appraprié pour le traitement, la valorisation et le recyclage des déchets électioniy
chezvolre distribuley
En adoptani cette démarche, vous faites un gaste pour Fenvironnement, vous contribuez 3 1a préservation des ressaurces naturelles ot 3 Ia
Frotection de {2 santé hum

Pour ce faire, alez Ia pile de son logement, puis avec une piéce
metallique (par ex, tournevis, ciseaux} mettez en liaison les 2 supports
de pile pendant 2 secondes environ (cf. Fig. 7).

Insirez & nouveau |a pile : vous devez entendre un bip sonore indiquant
une mise en place corecte dela pile,

Remettez votre callier en service 3 'zide de la télécommande,

Resel sreffer les 2 supports de pile
Fig.7

nous contacter par email : salesgeyenimal.com

Selon | ampleur du dysfone

Pour toutes réparations, le Service Aprés-Venle 2 impérativement besoin ;
= devoue produit complet
= delapreuve diachal facture vu ticket e caissel
Siwous omettezl'un de ces éléments, le Service Aprés-Vente vous facturera fa réparation

e Ca techniqu
Télécommande Collier récepteur
Alimentation 1 pile lithium 3 V type CR2430 1 pile de 3V type CRZ
Autonomie En fanctionnement intensif En veille: enviran 7 mais
Enviion 50000 commandes En fonctionnement intensil: environ 2 mois
Portde radio 35D yards enviton (320 métres)
Ctancheité Aus rulssellements Alimmersion
Témain dusure des piles Par indicateur sur écran LCD Parvayant lumineus
Niveaus de stimulation 9
Température d utilisation Entre - 4F el +104F Entre  4F el H1D4F
Dimensions 381,/ x070In 2751707000
Poids (avec La pile) 7oz 2,60z (sans la sangle)

Collier réglable alencolure de 7,84 19,6 In

e Garaniie

EVENIMAL garantit le produil contre les défauts de fabrication pendant les 2 anndes qui suivent lacquisition. Les frais de transport aller
retour du produit sont & la charge exclusive de lachieteur.

¢ Conditions de garantie

2L I ée uni sila fachat (facture ou ticket de caisse] est présentéas sans rature 3 FEYENIMAL
10, Cette garantie ne couvre aucun des points suivants
le renouvellement des piles
Iz remplacement de la sangle
les risques de transport directs ou indirects lids au retaur du produit chiez EYENIMAL
Fendommagement du produit résultant -
- delanégligence ou faute de utilisateur
~ dune utilisation contraire aux instiuctions o non prevoe
= faites par
® laperte ot fe vol
L1.Sile produit est reconnu défectueus, EYENIMAL Ie réparera ou 'échangera selon son chaix.
12.EYEMIMAL ne pourra étre tenu pour respensable des dommages qui poursaient résulter d'une mauvaise ubilisation ou dune paane du
produit.
13 EVENIMAL se véserve le drait de modifier les caractéristiques de ses produits en vue dy apparter des ameliorations technigues ou de
respacter de nauvalles églementations.
14, Lesinformations contenues dans ce quide peuvent faire Fabjet de modifications sans préavis

EYENIMAL

sales@eyenimal.com
www.eyenimal.com
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